
GIPPSLAND BOWLS REGION  
OFFICE BEARERS 2024/25 

 

Bairnsdale President: Bob 
Tonisssen 
Secretary: Veronica 
Deery 
CCO: Jill Hewat 

boju7@bigpond.com 
 
veronica19528@gmail.com 
 
bairnsdale.cco@gmail.com 

0457060590 
 
0403036767 
 
0407521830 

Bairnsdale 
Golf 

President: John 
Crawford 
Secretary/CCO: 
Sandra Woodhouse 

johncrawford43@gmail.com 
 
sandra@supaturf.com.au 

0412432325 
0413708304 

Bruthen President: Len Hooton 
Secretary/CCO: Don 
Cameron 

lenhooton@gmail.com 
donc283@hotmail.com 

0427188188 
0409608782 

Golden 
Paradise 
Beach 

President: Murray 
Bodsworth 
Secretary/CCO: Bruce 
Chynoweth 

gpbowls@gmail.com 
 
bruce.chynoweth@bigpond.com 
 

0408334474 
 
0414388955 

Heyfield President: Maureen 
Kelly 
Secretary/CCO: Chris 
Sherrin 

shane.kelly54@hotmail.com 
 
heyfieldbc.sec@gmail.com 
 

0418951543 
 
0438456828 

Howitt Park President: Nugget 
Campbell 
Secretary/CCO: David 
South 

nugget.6@bigpond.com 
 
howittparkbowls@hotmail.com 
 

0437526275 
 
0400024256 

Lakes 
Entrance 

President: Stan Short 
Secretary/CCO: Marg 
Brandhoj 

stanshort25@gmail.com 

bowlssecretary@lakesbowls.com.au 

0407755031 
 
0424127961 

Lindenow President: Raymond 
Barry 
Secretary/CCO: Nigel 
Plunkett 

raymondbarry384@gmail.com 
 
bowlssecretary@lindenowrbc.com 

0402808105 
 
0400569481 

Loch Sport President: Peter 
Lambe 
Secretary/CCO: Sally 
Cunningham 

venardu5@bigpond.com 
 
salzz1@hotmail.com 
 

0400675571 
 
0403767565 

Maffra President: Phil Clifford 
Secretary/CCO: 
Graeme Hemming 

phillcliff@b150.aone.net.au 
hemminggraemej@gmail.com 
 

0447255353 
0419533680 

Metung President: Frank Ryan 
Secretary/CCO: 
Kieran Casey 

frankryan3@bigpond.com 
kizza1942@gmail.com 

0408634663 
0425799518 

Orbost President: Scott 
Farnell 
Secretary/CCO: 
Karen Chenney 

hype_x@hotmail.com 
 
kazchen@bigpond.com 

0412759038 
 
0407806785 
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Paynesville President: John 
Budge 
Club Sec: Gary 
Stewart 
Bowls Sec/CCO: 
Cheryl Romanin 

budgie55.jb@gmail.com 
 
gary.c.stewart@bigpond.com 
 
bowls@toonalook.com 

0438543334 
 
0427721539 
 
0409200718 

Rosedale President: Aan Ward 
Secretary/CCO: Albert 
Hunter 

No email 
rosedalebowlsclubvic@gmail.com 
alberthunter.lec@gmail.com 

0427992936 
0437180000 
 

Sale President: Nev Irish 
Secretary/CCO: Keith 
Pritchard 

salebcpresident@gmail.com 
keithwp45@hotmail.com 
salebowlsclub@gmail.com 

0438124308 
0407097184 

Stratford President: Marg 
Robbins 
Secretary/CCO: 
Gordon Keddie 

fmrobbins@hotmail.com 
 
strattybowlssec@outlook.com 

0427456829 
0428871017 

Tambo 
Valley 

President: Sue Agnew 
Secretary/CCO: Ann 
Batt 

omeosown@yahoo.com 
ann_batt2000@yahoo.com.au 

0428591276 
0448642181 

West Sale President: John 
Simmons 
Secretary/CCO: Kerry 
Binotto 

jrsimmons1945@gmail.com 
 
lenoandkerry@bigpond.com 

0477189125 
0438062528 

Yarram President: Ken 
Hansen 
Secretary/CCO: 
Christine Honey 

kj@familyhansen.net 
christine.honey@bigpond.com 

0434428668 
0407878096 
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